As a result, during 2010, under IFRS, the Company recognized legal and audit costs associated with acquisitions,

which increased administrative and marketing expenses.

Adjustments to purchase price allocations

Under Canadian GAAP, generally, initial purchase price allocations are subsequently adjusted through goodwill on

a prospective basis. Under IFRS, if the initial accounting for a business combination can only be determined

provisionally, subsequent adjustments to the allocation are retrospectively recognized from the date of acquisition.

These adjustments (i.e., measurement period adjustments) are only those that confirm facts and circumstances

existing at the acquisition date and may occur up to 12 months from the acquisition date. During 2011, the

Company had significant measurement period adjustments relating to 2010 acquisitions; therefore, these

adjustments were retroactively applied to 2010, impacting various line items in the Company’s consolidated

statements of financial position.

Restated consolidated financial statements

The following are reconciliations of the financial statements previously presented under Canadian GAAP to

financial statements prepared under IFRS.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2011

STANTEC INC.
F-67

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2010 As at January 1, 2010

Effect of Effect of
Canadian Transition Canadian Transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS GAAP to IFRS IFRS
(In thousands of Canadian dollars) $ $ $ $ $ $

ASSETS
Current
Cash and short-term deposits 62,731 - 62,731 14,690 - 14,690
Trade and other receivables 290,388 5,352 295,740 253,205 - 253,205
Unbilled revenue 103,204 1,492 104,696 95,794 - 95,794
Income taxes recoverable 12,313 - 12,313 12,144 - 12,144
Prepaid expenses 11,068 (369) 10,699 11,352 - 11,352
Deferred tax assets 16,059 (16,059) - 15,518 (15,518) -
Other financial assets - 10,589 10,589 - 4,664 4,664
Other assets 8,750 (4,574) 4,176 6,550 (2,316) 4,234

Total current assets 504,513 (3,569) 500,944 409,253 (13,170) 396,083
Non-current
Property and equipment 113,996 (307) 113,689 108,256 (426) 107,830
Investment property - - - - 881 881
Goodwill 551,446 (3,174) 548,272 468,814 - 468,814
Intangible assets 73,370 (1,234) 72,136 64,155 (3,824) 60,331
Investments in associates - 2,831 2,831 - 6,631 6,631
Deferred tax assets 21,396 19,516 40,912 23,940 19,523 43,463
Other financial assets - 57,235 57,235 - 48,657 48,657
Other assets 58,787 (57,448) 1,339 49,127 (49,127) -

Total assets 1,323,508 13,850 1,337,358 1,123,545 9,145 1,132,690

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current
Trade and other payables 192,106 (5,819) 186,287 167,175 (7,782) 159,393
Billings in excess of costs 58,071 (1,330) 56,741 52,007 - 52,007
Income taxes payable 3,397 1,198 4,595 - - -
Current portion of long-term debt 47,265 (871) 46,394 35,428 - 35,428
Provisions - 17,297 17,297 - 15,287 15,287
Deferred tax liabilities 15,843 (15,843) - 15,643 (15,643) -
Other financial liabilities - 9,365 9,365 - 6,196 6,196
Other liabilities 14,660 (11,347) 3,313 13,558 (9,747) 3,811

Total current liabilities 331,342 (7,350) 323,992 283,811 (11,689) 272,122
Non-current
Long-term debt 269,294 6,342 275,636 198,769 - 198,769
Provisions - 39,143 39,143 - 42,232 42,232
Deferred tax liabilities 30,749 17,031 47,780 29,536 17,641 47,177
Other financial liabilities - 5,789 5,789 - 7,606 7,606
Other liabilities 66,545 (37,215) 29,330 63,849 (37,129) 26,720

Total liabilities 697,930 23,740 721,670 575,965 18,661 594,626

Non-controlling interests 103 (103) - 186 (186) -

Shareholders' equity
Share capital 225,158 - 225,158 221,983 - 221,983
Contributed surplus 13,340 - 13,340 12,606 - 12,606
Retained earnings 454,301 (60,457) 393,844 364,569 (61,603) 302,966
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (67,324) 50,567 (16,757) (51,764) 52,087 323

Total equity attributable to equity holders of
the Company 625,475 (9,890) 615,585 547,394 (9,516) 537,878

Non-controlling interests - 103 103 - 186 186

Total equity 625,475 (9,787) 615,688 547,394 (9,330) 538,064

Total liabilities and equity 1,323,508 13,850 1,337,358 1,123,545 9,145 1,132,690

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2011

STANTEC INC.
F-68

Consolidated Statements of Income

For the year ended
 December 31, 2010

Effect of
Canadian Transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts) $ $ $

Gross revenue 1,513,062 - 1,513,062
Less subconsultant and other direct expenses 287,022 - 287,022

Net revenue 1,226,040 - 1,226,040
Direct payroll costs 537,704 - 537,704

Gross margin 688,336 - 688,336
Administrative and marketing expenses 510,934 (210) 510,724
Depreciation of property and equipment 24,402 1,059 25,461
Amortization of intangible assets 17,599 (310) 17,289
Impairment of intangible assets 1,772 (1,772) -
Net interest expense 9,000 (1,138) 7,862
Other net finance income - (219) (219)
Share of income from associates (2,209) - (2,209)
Gain on sale of equity investments (7,183) - (7,183)
Foreign exchange loss (gain) 1,355 (361) 994
Other (income) expense (850) 1,688 838

Income before income taxes 133,516 1,263 134,779

Income taxes
Current 42,429 6 42,435
Deferred (2,508) 111 (2,397)

Total income taxes 39,921 117 40,038

Net income for the year 93,595 1,146 94,741

Earnings per share
Basic 2.05 0.02 2.07

Diluted 2.04 0.02 2.06

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2011

STANTEC INC.
F-69

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended
December 31, 2010

Effect of
Canadian Transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS
(In thousands of Canadian dollars) $ $ $

Net income for the year 93,595 1,146 94,741

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (18,981) 366 (18,615)
Net gain (loss) on available-for-sale financial assets 1,923 (361) 1,562
Net gain (loss) on cash flow hedge 2,157 (2,157) -
Income tax (659) 632 (27)

Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax (15,560) (1,520) (17,080)

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 78,035 (374) 77,661

39. Event After the Reporting Period

On February 15, 2012, the Company's board of directors approved a dividend policy and concurrently declared its

first quarterly dividend of $0.15 per share, payable on April 17, 2012, to shareholders of record on March 30, 2012.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2011

STANTEC INC.
F-70

STANTEC INC. 17

SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION
HEAD OFFICE
200, 10160 – 112 Street
Edmonton AB  T5K 2L6
Canada
Ph: (780) 917-7000
Fx: (780) 917-7330
ir@stantec.com

TRANSFER AGENT
Computershare | Calgary, Alberta

AUDITORS
Ernst & Young LLP
Chartered Accountants